State of Misconsin



1999 Senate Bill 92

Date of enactment: **December 20, 1999**Date of publication*: **December 31, 1999**

1999 WISCONSIN ACT 24

AN ACT to create 16.40 (20) and 20.505 (1) (ng) of the statutes; relating to: proceeds from the sale of forest products at Fort McCoy and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 16.40 (20) of the statutes is created to read:

16.40 (20) SALE OF FOREST PRODUCTS AT FORT MCCOY. (a) Annually distribute an amount equal to 50% of the amount appropriated under s. 20.505 (1) (ng) to the school districts located in whole or in part in Monroe County in proportion to the number of pupils in each such school district's membership, as defined in s. 121.004 (5), in the previous school year who were residents of that county in the previous school year.

(b) Annually distribute an amount equal to 50% of the amount appropriated under s. 20.505 (1) (ng) to Monroe County for the benefit of the public roads in Monroe County.

SECTION 2. 20.505 (1) (ng) of the statutes is created to read:

20.505 (1) (ng) Sale of forest products; funds for public schools and public roads. All moneys received from the sale of forest products at Fort McCoy under 10 USC 2665 for distribution to Monroe County and to the school districts located in Monroe County under s. 16.40 (20).

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1997–98: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].